
Committee: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date: WEDNESDAY, 12 JUNE 2019

Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL

Time: 6.10 P.M.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair 

To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2019/20 municipal year (The Vice-Chair must not be a 
member of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny).

3. Minutes 

Minutes of meeting held on 20th February 2019 (previously circulated).  

4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair 

5. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).  
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  
In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.  

6. Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness (Pages 1 - 81)

Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager

7. Internal Audit Annual Report 2018-19 (Pages 82 - 95)

Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager

8. Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 (Pages 96 - 110)



Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager

9. External Audit Annual Fee Letter (Pages 111 - 112)

Report of Deloitte

10. Counter Fraud Annual Report 2018-19 (Pages 113 - 116)

Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Abbott Bryning, Jason Firth, Geoff Knight, Jean Parr, 
Oliver Robinson and Malcolm Thomas

 (ii) Substitute Membership

Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Jake Goodwin (Substitute), Tricia Heath 
(Substitute), David Whitaker (Substitute), David Whitworth (Substitute) and Joanna Young 
(Substitute)

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or 
email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 

KIERAN KEANE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on Tuesday 4th June 2019.  

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 AUDIT COMMITTEE

Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness

12 June 2019

Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform the Committee of the requirement for the authority to undertake an annual review of 
the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit.  

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That Committee is asked to note the results of the May 2019 review of the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit detailed in Appendix A. 

1.0 Introduction
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the relevant body, at least once a 

year, to conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit. The 
purpose behind this is to ensure that the opinion in the annual audit report issued by 
the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager can be relied upon as a key source of 
evidence in the Annual Governance Statement.

1.2 From the 1 April 2013 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) replaced the 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government. In Local Government these 
standards are mandatory for all principal local authorities subject to the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015. The PSIAS were re-issued in March 2017 with minor 
amendments.

1.3 To accompany the PSIAS an ‘application note’ has been produced by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) to give guidance on applying the 
standards. However, the application note is no longer simply guidance but constitutes 
‘proper practices’ alongside the PSIAS and it includes a checklist for measuring the 
performance of Internal Audit against the standards as part of the quality assurance 
and improvement programme.

1.4 The PSIAS state that an external assessment must be conducted at least every five 
years by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment team from outside the 
organisation. External assessment can be in the form of a full external assessment, or 
a self-assessment with independent external validation. A decision was made by the 
majority of the Lancashire Districts to continue with the annual self-assessment 
completed by the CAE and for that annual self-assessment to be independently verified 
via peer review. Lancaster’s peer review took place in March 2018 and was submitted 
to the Audit Committee in May 2018 to consider the recommendations made by the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



peer review assessment team. Until the next round of peer reviews the Internal Audit 
and Assurance Manager will continue to carry out annual self-assessments.

2.0 Proposal Details
2.1 Although overall compliance is achieved, one minor observation has been made. The 

proposed action is detailed in bold in Appendix A. The partial compliance in relation to 
risk management will be documented in more detail in the Annual Governance 
Statement minor issues action plan and will be subsequently monitored by the 
Executive Team and Internal Audit. 

3.0 Details of consultation
3.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken in compiling this report.
4.0 Options and options analysis (including risk assessment)
4.1 No alternative options were identified. The need to carry out an annual review of the 

effectivities of internal audit is a statutory requirement.
5.0 Conclusion 
5.1 The minor observations identified during the peer review in March 2018 have all been 

considered and where appropriate the necessary changes have been made. 

5.2 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager has assessed the effectiveness of the 
internal audit service using the recommended checklist contained within CIPFA’s 
Local Government Application Note. This has subsequently been scrutinised by the 
Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

5.3 Although overall compliance is achieved, one minor observation has been made and 
this will be addressed immediately. In addition, there are a number of ‘partial’ 
completed actions in relation to risk management. Actions in relation to risk will be 
documented in more detail in the Annual Governance Statement minor issues action 
plan and will be subsequently monitored by the Executive Team and Internal Audit.

5.4 The results of the review are attached at Appendix A.  

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing)

This report has no direct impact on these areas.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None arising directly from this report.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

None arising directly from this report.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer:  Joanne Billington

Page 2



Public Sector Internal Audit Standards – 
Applying the IIA International Standards to the 
UK Public Sector

CIPFA – Local Government Application Note 
for the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards

Telephone:  01524 582028

E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk

Ref: 

Page 3



Checklist for Assessing Conformance with 
the PSIAS and the Local Government 
Application Note

This checklist has been developed to satisfy the requirements set out in 
[...]
rt for 2018/19.

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager’s (IAAM) Internal Audit Annual 
Report for 2018/19 be accepted and considered by the Committee as a key source 
of assurance which will be reported in the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), 
which is to be considered by the Committee later in the agenda.  

1.0 Introduction
1.1 The Internal Audit Annual Report is produced in order to meet the requirements of the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and to assist in meeting the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. The report provides details of audit coverage and of the work carried 
out by the section and contains the IAAM opinion of the overall level of control in 
operation.

1.2 The Audit Committee’s role in relation to reviewing the work carried out includes formal 
consideration of summaries of work done, key findings, issues of concern and actions 
in hand as a result of audit work.  A key part of the role is receiving and reviewing 
regular reports from the IAAM in order to reach an overall opinion on the internal control 
environment and the quality of internal audit coverage. The Audit Committee has a 
clear role in relation to the authority’s internal audit function and this involves:

 Formally approving, but not directing, the overall strategy to ensure that 
it meets the council’s overall strategic direction;

 Agreeing the annual audit plan (paying particular attention to whether 
there is sufficient and appropriate coverage); and

 Monitoring progress against the plan and assessing whether adequate 
skills and resources are available to provide an effective audit function.

2.0 Proposal Details
2.1 The Internal Audit Annual Report attached at Appendix A seeks to demonstrate that 

effective leadership of audit and governance are in place across the organisation and 
that the necessary arrangements are in place to maintain a sound system of internal 
control.

3.0 Details of consultation
3.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken in compiling this report.
4.0 Options and options analysis (including risk assessment)

Page 82Agenda Item 7



4.1 The proposal is that the Committee accepts the IAAM’s Internal Audit Annual Report 
as a contribution to the overall assessment of the internal control environment and the 
AGS.  

4.2 No alternative options are identified. 
5.0 Conclusion 
5.1 The work of internal audit seeks to provide assurance to the Council as to the 

appropriateness and effectiveness of its internal control, risk management and 
corporate governance arrangements.  During the 2018/19 financial year, internal 
audit’s work has gained the necessary assurances to be able to state the council has 
in place satisfactory controls to be able to maintain an adequate and effective internal 
control environment. However it should be noted that the IAAM has stated that risk 
management should be reported in the Council’s AGS for the year 2018/19 as an 
area requiring attention. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing)

This report has no direct impact on these areas.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None arising directly from this report.

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

None arising directly from this report.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Internal Audit Plan 2018/19

Contact Officer:  Joanne Billington

Telephone:  01524 582028

E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk

Ref: 

Page 83



INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

The Internal Audit and Assurance Section is responsible to the Head of Financial 
Services (S151 Officer) for carrying out a continuous examination of the accounting, 
financial and other operations of the council in accordance with Section 151 of the 
Local Government 
[...]
by 

management and the consequent risks; and
 The issues identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 

The tables below show the total number of audits completed which contribute to the 
overall audit opinion. The table also shows the total number of audits still at the draft 
stage and where no reports have been issued following the preparation of a position 
statement.

Page 94



Internal Audit and Assurance Managers overall opinion on the council’s internal 
control environment, risk management and governance arrangements

Taking into account all the audit areas examined and the other work carried out during 
the year, it is my opinion that in respect of internal control, the council has in place 
satisfactory controls to be able to maintain an adequate and effective internal control 
environment. A number of audits have been given an overall assurance of ‘limited’. 
However, follow-up reviews have been timetabled to ensure that agreed 
recommendations have been implemented. 

It should be noted that at the time of publishing this audit opinion, two audit reviews 
(VAT and Insurance) had yet to be finalised. If at a later stage significant issues are 
identified that will ultimately change the overall opinion documented above, a further 
report to the Audit Committee will be completed.

Risk Management

Work is currently underway to strengthen the Council’s risk management processes 
across the organisation. Whilst the Risk Management Policy and Strategy has not 
been refreshed or approved by the Audit Committee since 2014, there are some good 
examples across the organisation, where it can be demonstrated that the Council has 
applied robust risk management processes into their decision making. In addition, the 
Executive Team have also recently drafted a Strategic risk register which was 
presented to the Audit Committee Team in February 2019. Recognising that there is 
still a considerable amount of work to ensure risk management is thoroughly 
embedded across the organisation, the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager will 
work with the Corporate Director over the next 12 months to identify a number of key 
activities which will be documented and monitored through the Corporate Services 
plan. It is also recommended that risk management is reported in the Annual 
Governance Statement as an area of significant concern.

Assurance Level Number 
of 

Audits
Maximum 0
Substantial 11
Limited / Moderate 11
Minimal / None 0
Draft 2
Fieldwork 2
No report Issued / Position 
statement

4

Rolled to 2019/20 Audit Plan 6
Total 36

Page 95



AUDIT COMMITTEE

Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

12 June 2019

Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for inclusion in the Annual Statement 
of Accounts in July 2019 following a review of the Council’s governance arrangements. 

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS 
(1) That the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2018/19 be recommended for 

adoption and for signing by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council. 

1.0 Introduction
1.1 The AGS is a valuable means of communication. It enables an authority to explain to 

the community, service users, tax payers and other stakeholders its governance 
arrangements and how the controls it has in place manage risks of failure in delivering 
its outcomes. 

1.2 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is required 
to prepare an AGS, which is published alongside the Statement of Accounts. 

1.3 In 2016, The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and 
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) jointly issued a Framework and 
guidance in relation to the AGS; ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’. 
The guidance urges local authorities to prepare a governance statement in order to 
report publicly on the extent to which they comply with their own code of governance 
on an annual basis, including how they have monitored effectiveness of their 
governance arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes in the coming 
period. The process of preparing the governance statement should itself add value to 
the corporate governance and internal control framework of an organisation. 

1.4 At the time of writing, the Council was in the process of reviewing its own local Code 
of Governance to reflect the contents of the 2016 Framework. Following the recent 
senior management restructure it has been agreed that the Annual Governance 
statement will continue to be formulated by the Head of Internal Audit and Assurance 
with assistance from a number of key officers across the organisation. 

1.5 The Framework recognises that effective governance is achieved through seven core 
principles;
A. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 

values, and respecting the rule of law;
B. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement;

Page 96Agenda Item 8



C. Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and 
environmental benefits;

D. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of 
the intended outcomes;

E. Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership 
and the individuals within it;

F. Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and 
strong public financial management; and

G. Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to 
deliver effective accountability.

2.0 Proposal Details
2.1 The AGS is attached at Appendix A and has been prepared following a number of 

meetings with key officers. A document compiled to detail the identified “sources” of 
assurance for each element of the Code has been updated. Sources of assurance 
range from a record of official policy and strategy documents such as the Constitution 
to the results of reviews such as internal audit and external audit reports. In addition, 
service managers have also been asked to complete assurance statements in 
relation to other external sources of assurance gained. 

2.2 The timescale for the production of the AGS coincides with that for the approval of 
the audited financial accounts. The AGS must be approved at a meeting of the 
Council or delegated committee, in this case, the Audit Committee.

2.3 The leader of the Council and the Chief Executive will be asked to sign the AGS 
certifying that they are aware of the governance issues within the Authority and of the 
measures that are needed to mitigate them. 

3.0 Details of consultation 
3.1 Following the AGS meetings with key officers, assurance mapping statements from 

service managers and a further evaluation of the draft AGS at the Executive Team, 
the AGS is attached at Appendix A.  

4.0 Options and options analysis (including risk assessment)
4.1 As the production of an AGS is a legislative requirement, no alternative options are 

identified.

5.0 Conclusion
5.1 The AGS and the results of the review reflect the developments and issues impacting 

the Council’s governance arrangements during the last twelve months.  Addressing 
the significant issue (risk management) identified in the statement will help ensure 
the Council maintains and improves its standards of governance in the future. 

Page 97



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing)

The report has no direct impact on the above issues.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None arising directly from this report. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, SUCH AS HUMAN Resources, Information Service, 
Property, Open Spaces:

None arising directly from this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and their comments have been incorporated. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

The Acting Head of Legal Services has been consulted and their comments have been 
incorporated. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS


[...]
ess the effectiveness of 
its governance arrangements. These are set out below:

Assurance from Internal and External Audit

Internal Audit Assurance

One of the key assurances the Council receives is the Internal Audit Annual 
Report. In this report, the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager gives an 
opinion on the Council’s internal control, risk management and governance 
framework.  

The 2018/19 Internal Audit Annual Report stated that the council has in place 
satisfactory controls to be able to maintain an adequate and effective internal 
control environment. The report did however make reference to the concerns 
around risk management and that significant work was still required to ensure 
risk management was embedded into working practices across the 
organisation. 

External Audit Assurance

The Council’s external auditor provides assurance on the accuracy of the year-
end Statement of Accounts and the overall adequacy of arrangements for 
securing and improving value for money.  In the most recent External Audit 
report issued by KPMG in July 2018, the auditor issued an unqualified opinion on 
the Council’s financial statements for 2017/18 and reported that the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement complied with the guidance issued by 
CIPFA/SOLACE (‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’) published 
in April 2016.  They concluded that the Authority has made proper arrangements 
to ensure it took properly-informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve 
planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people.  

Page 107



The external auditors made no priority recommendations as a result of their 
2017/18 audit work. 

A review of key performance indicators

The Council uses a number of key outcome indicators to assess the quality of 
governance arrangements.  Performance in 2018/19 is set out in the table 
below;

Indicator Performance in 2018/19
Formal reports issued by the 
Section 151 Officer or Monitoring 
Officer

No formal 
[...]
ted based on these assumptions (and reflected in the above fees), we will request a variation to the 

proposed fee. 

 

We will first discuss the reasons for the additional fee with you and then submit a request to PSAA for a 

variation in the fee.  PSAA has the power to determine the audit fee payable, which may vary from the 

prescribed scale fee, where it concludes that substantially more or less audit work was required than 

envisaged by the scale fee. 

We look forward to working with the authority over the coming years. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

Deloitte LLP 

Page 112



 AUDIT COMMITTEE

Counter Fraud Annual Report 2018/19

12 June 2019

Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of counter fraud work during the 2018/19 
financial year.

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the report be noted.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Local Authorities have a statutory duty under section 151 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1972 to make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial 
affairs. As responsibility for Housing Benefit fraud investigation passed to the 
Department for Work and Pensions on 1st June 2015, the Council made a decision to 
form a Corporate Fraud Team, shared between Preston, Lancaster and Fylde 
Councils.  There is a duty to have effective controls and procedures in place to prevent, 
detect and investigate fraud and error in Council Tax Support, Council Tax and 
Business Rates.  The Corporate Fraud, or Corporate Enquiry Team (CET) as it is also 
known, also works in partnership with the Housing Department and Social Housing 
providers to investigate tenancy fraud.

1.2 This report details performance and counter fraud activity undertaken by the Fraud 
Team/Corporate Enquiry Team during 2018/19 in this specialist area of work.

2.0 Background Information

2.1 Early in 2015, the Council supported a bid by Preston City Council for funding from t
[...]
 in the community, 
ensuring that customers receive all the allowances to which they are entitled.  As an 
essential part of this service provision, the prevention and detection of fraud remains high 
on the Council’s agenda.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, the Corporate 
Enquiry Team has generated savings for the Council from their Corporate Fraud Shared 
Service work, and delivers value for money. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

None arising from this report

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Andrew Taylor
Telephone:  01772 906013
E-mail: a.taylor@preston.gov.uk
Ref: 

Page 116


	Agenda
	6 Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness
	Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness Appendix A

	7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018-19
	8 Annual Governance Statement 2018-19
	9 External Audit Annual Fee Letter
	10 Counter Fraud Annual Report 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
6.10 P.M. 12TH JUNE 2019

PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Abbott Bryning, Jason Firth, Geoff Knight, 
Oliver Robinson and Malcolm Thomas

Officers in attendance:

Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 
151 Officer)

Joanne Billington Internal Audit and Assurance Manager
Dawn Allen Principal Auditor
Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer
Andrew Taylor Corporate Fraud Manager

Also in attendance: -

Helen Taylor Senior Manager, Deloitte

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the municipal year 2019/20.

It was proposed and seconded:  

“That Councillor Geoff Knight be appointed Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2019/20”.

There being no further nominations, the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  

Resolved:

That Councillor Geoff Knight be appointed Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2019/20.  

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 20th February 2019 were signed by the Chair as 
a correct record.  

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR 

There were no items of urgent business.  

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 12TH JUNE 2019

5 REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT EFFECTIVENESS 

The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) submitted a report that informed of 
the requirement for the authority to undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of 
the system of Internal Audit.  

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the relevant body, at least once a 
year, to conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit. The purpose 
behind this was to ensure that the opinion in the annual audit report issued by the 
Internal Audit and Assurance Manager could be relied upon as a key source of evidence 
in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Although overall compliance had been achieved, one minor observation had been made. 
The proposed action was detailed in bold in Appendix A to the report.  It was reported 
that the partial compliance in relation to risk management would be documented in more 
detail in the Annual Governance Statement minor issues action plan and would be 
subsequently monitored by the Council’s Executive Team and Internal Audit. 
 
It was proposed and seconded:

“That, subject to:

 the deletion of the words “partial completed“ and replacement with “partial non 
conformances“ within the report and Appendix A; 

 inserting the words ‘in order to improve the effective monitoring of risk that a 
summary extract of the strategic risks be circulated to the Committee on a 
quarterly basis from the November meeting onwards;
  

the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved”.  

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.  

Resolved:

That the results of the May 2019 review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit, detailed in 
Appendix A to the report be noted, subject to: 

 the deletion of the words “partial completed“ and replacement with “partial non 
conformances“ within the report and Appendix A; 

 inserting the words ‘in order to improve the effective monitoring of risk that a 
summary extract of the strategic risks be   circulated to the Committee on a 
quarterly basis from the November meeting onwards;   

6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented the Internal Audit Annual 
Report for 2018-19 to inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of internal audit 
work during the year and to present an annual overall opinion regarding the Council’s 
internal control, risk management and governance framework.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 12TH JUNE 2019

It was reported that the work of internal audit sought to provide assurance to the Council 
as to the appropriateness and effectiveness of its internal control, risk management and 
corporate governance arrangements. The IAAM reported that during the 2018/19 
financial year, internal audit’s work had gained the necessary assurances to be able to 
state that the Council had in place satisfactory controls to be able to maintain an 
adequate and effective internal control environment. However, it was noted that the 
IAAM had stated that risk management should be reported in the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement for the year 2018/19 as an area requiring attention. 

Members asked a number of questions in relation to Freedom of Information and the 
volume of requests and staffing issues and performance management.  

It was proposed and seconded:

“That the recommendations as set out in the report, be approved, subject to:

 the deletion of the words “partial completed“ and replacement with “partial non 
conformances“ within the report on line 9, page 93;

 insert the following words after the word “plan” on the second to last line, on page 
95 of the report “Tasks will involve refreshing the Council’s Risk Management Policy 
and Strategy and ensuring that key strategic and operational risks are being 
documented and mitigation controls being put in place. 

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.

Resolved:

(1) That the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager’s (IAAM) Internal Audit Annual 
Report for 2018/19 be accepted, subject to the following amendments, and be 
considered by the Committee as a key source of assurance which will be reported in 
the Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which was to be considered by the 
Committee later in the agenda.  

 the deletion of the words “partial completed“ and replacement with “partial non 
conformances“ within the report on line 9, page 93;

 insert the following words after the word “plan” on the second to last line, on page 
95 of the report “Tasks will involve refreshing the Council’s Risk Management 
Policy and Strategy and ensuring that key strategic and operational risks are 
being documented and mitigation controls being put in place. 

7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018-19 

The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented a report on the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2018/19, which once approved by the Committee 
would be included in the Annual Statement of Accounts in July 2019, following a review 
of the Council’s governance arrangements.  

Members were advised that, in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 12TH JUNE 2019

2015, the Council was required to prepare an AGS, which was published alongside the 
Statement of Accounts.  

The IAAM took the Committee through the AGS and explained how this year the 
statement had been pulled together following a number of meetings with key officers. A 
document had been compiled to detail the identified sources of assurance for each 
element of the Code had been updated.  The sources of assurance ranged from a 
record of official policy and strategy documents, such as the Constitution, to the results 
of reviews such as internal audit and external audit reports.  In addition service 
managers had also been asked to complete assurance statements in relation to other 
external sources of assurance gained.  

It was reported that the AGS and the results of the review reflected the developments 
and issues impacting the Council’s governance arrangements during the last twelve 
months.  Addressing the significant issue, namely risk management, as identified in the 
statement would help to ensure the Council maintained and improved its standards of 
governance in the future.  

Members asked questions in relation to reward schemes for improvement.  

It was proposed and seconded:

“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved, subject to the 
following addition:  

 insert the following words after the word “plan” at the end of paragraph 4.2, on 
page 108 of the report “Tasks will involve refreshing the Council’s Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy, finalising the strategy risk register, ensuring 
operational / service risks are identified and documenting an effective monitoring 
and reporting framework.

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried.

Resolved:

That the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2018/19 be recommended for 
adoption and for signing by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council, subject to 
the following amendment: 

 insert the following words after the word “plan” at the end of paragraph 4.2, on 
page 108 of the report.  Tasks will involve refreshing the Council’s Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy, finalising the strategy risk register, ensuring 
operational / service risks are identified and documenting an effective monitoring 
and reporting framework.

8 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL FEE LETTER 

The Committee received Deloitte’s annual fee letter for 2019/20 confirming the audit 
work and the fee that was proposed. 

Helen Taylor, Senior Manager, Deloitte advised that the scale for the fee was set by the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 12TH JUNE 2019

Public Sector Audit Appointment Limited (PSAA) and that the auditor did not propose 
any variation to the 2018/19 scale fee. 

Resolved:

That the Audit Fee Letter 2019/20 be accepted.  

9 COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 

The Counter Fraud Manager presented the Counter Fraud Annual Report 2018 – 19 to 
inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of counter fraud work during the 
2018/19 financial year.

It was reported that Local Authorities had a statutory duty under section 151 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1972 to make arrangements for the proper administration of 
their financial affairs. There was also a duty to have effective controls and procedures in 
place to prevent, detect and investigate fraud and error in Council Tax Support, Council 
Tax and Business Rates.

From 1st June 2015 the City Council had been part of a shared Corporate Fraud Team 
alongside Preston City Council and Fylde Borough Council. 

The report detailed performance and counter fraud activity undertaken by the Fraud 
Team during 2018/19 in this specialist area of work.

The Committee asked questions regarding cost savings, concerns regarding 
overpayments, insurance claims and the main areas for claims for insurance to the 
Council.  

Resolved:

That the report be noted.  

Chair
(The meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk


